Report on Form 8-K which was filed on August 8, 2014, to recast certain portions of Albemarle�s Annual
Report on Form

115

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 to reflect the antioxidant, ibuprofen and propofol businesses as
discontinued operations and to reflect a change in reportable segments which became effective on January 1,
2014, Albemarle�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014; and

� Rockwood�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and Rockwood�s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014.

116

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

Albemarle Corporation

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical
Effect of

Accounting
Change

&
Reclassification

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjusted Pro
Forma

Rockwood

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Albemarle
Corporation Rockwood

Sale of
Discontinued
Operations

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4 and 5)
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 515,119 $ 696,300 $ �  $ 1,005,700 $ 1,702,000 $ (2,163,287) (a) $ 53,832
Trade accounts
receivable, net 407,298 245,100 �  �  245,100 �  652,398
Other accounts
receivable 39,413 �  12,400 �  12,400 �  51,813
Inventories 370,564 230,900 �  �  230,900 80,129 (b) 681,593
Assets of
discontinued
operations 137,984 1,574,200 �  (1,574,200) �  �  137,984
Deferred
income taxes 2,811 49,000 �  �  49,000 �  51,811
Other current
assets 52,694 54,200 (12,400) 41,800 35,309 (h,i) 129,803

Total current
assets 1,525,883 2,849,700 �  (568,500) 2,281,200 (2,047,849) 1,759,234
Property, plant
and equipment,
net 1,239,586 884,390 �  �  884,390 689,130 (c) 2,813,106
Investments 224,050 �  544,800 �  544,800 �  768,850
Investment in
unconsolidated
affiliates �  544,800 (544,800) �  �  �  �
Other assets 59,957 29,500 �  �  29,500 �  89,457
Goodwill 265,231 657,879 �  �  657,879 1,736,403 (d) 2,659,513
Other
intangibles, net 43,419 120,131 �  �  120,131 1,609,869 (e) 1,773,419
Deferred
financing costs,

4,717 16,600 �  �  16,600 13,400 (f) 34,717

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 235

net
Deferred
income taxes 91,689 154,600 2,291 �  156,891 (15,572) (k) 233,008

Total assets $ 3,454,532 $ 5,257,600 $ 2,291 $ (568,500) $ 4,691,391 $ 1,985,381 $ 10,131,304

Liabilities and
Stockholders�
Equity
Accounts
payable $ 185,024 $ 87,100 $ �  $ �  $ 87,100 $ �  $ 272,124
Accrued
expenses 209,533 81,000 66,400 �  147,400 25,882 (h) 382,815
Current portion
of long-term
debt 377,521 10,300 �  �  10,300 �  387,821
Dividends
payable 21,268 �  �  �  �  �  21,268
Liabilities of
discontinued
operations 11,178 490,500 �  (490,500) �  �  11,178
Income taxes
payable 4,691 13,500 �  4,620 18,120 �  22,811
Accrued
compensation �  66,400 (66,400) �  �  �  �
Deferred
income taxes 6,699 2,400 �  �  2,400 28,045 (k) 37,144

Total current
liabilities 815,914 751,200 �  (485,880) 265,320 53,927 1,135,161
Long-term debt 685,845 1,282,000 �  �  1,282,000 1,604,720 (f) 3,572,565
Pension and
postretirement
benefits 124,775 266,300 6,546 �  272,846 35,467 Note 2 433,088
Other
noncurrent
liabilities 96,472 95,900 �  �  95,900 41,843 (j) 234,215
Deferred
income taxes 106,436 37,400 �  �  37,400 804,650 (k) 948,486

Total liabilities 1,829,442 2,432,800 6,546 (485,880) 1,953,466 2,540,607 6,323,515

Restricted
stock units �  19,500 �  �  19,500 (19,500) (j) �
Stockholders�
equity:
Common stock 782 800 �  �  800 (458) (i) 1,124
Additional
paid-in capital 3,213 1,279,000 �  �  1,279,000 952,107 (i) 2,234,320
Accumulated
other

99,644 103,500 �  63,600 167,100 (167,100) (i) 99,644

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 236

comprehensive
income
Retained
earnings 1,399,342 1,882,700 (4,255) 8,580 1,887,025 (1,935,775) (i) 1,350,592
Treasury stock �  (615,500) �  �  (615,500) 615,500 (i) �

Total
stockholders�
equity 1,502,981 2,650,500 (4,255) 72,180 2,718,425 (535,726) 3,685,680

Noncontrolling
interest 122,109 154,800 �  (154,800) �  �  122,109

Total equity 1,625,090 2,805,300 (4,255) (82,620) 2,718,425 (535,726) 3,807,789

Total liabilities
and equity $ 3,454,532 $ 5,257,600 $ 2,291 $ (568,500) $ 4,691,391 $ 1,985,381 $ 10,131,304

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

117

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 237

Table of Contents

Albemarle Corporation

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands except per share data)

Historical

Effect
of

Accounting
Change

&
Reclassification

(Note
2)

Adjusted
Rockwood

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Albemarle
Corporation Rockwood

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4 and 5)
Net sales $ 2,394,270 $ 1,377,800 $ �  $ 1,377,800 $ �  $ 3,772,070
Cost of goods sold 1,543,799 759,800 (3,890) 755,910 12,081 (c,e) 2,311,790

Gross profit 850,471 618,000 3,890 621,890 (12,081) 1,460,280
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 158,189 401,800 1,350 403,150 63,426 (c,e,j) 624,765
Research and development
expenses 82,246 �  �  �  �  82,246
Restructuring and other
charges, net 33,361 17,500 �  17,500 �  50,861
Gain on previously held
equity interest �  (16,000) �  (16,000) �  (16,000)
Asset write-downs and other �  4,100 �  4,100 �  4,100

Operating income (loss) 576,675 210,600 2,540 213,140 (75,507) 714,308
Interest and financing
expenses (31,559) (82,300) �  (82,300) (44,514) (f) (158,373)
Other (expenses) income, net (6,674) (300) �  (300) �  (6,974)
Loss on early
extinguishment/modification
of debt �  (15,500) �  (15,500) �  (15,500)
Foreign exchange loss on
financing activities �  (67,100) �  (67,100) �  (67,100)

Income before income taxes
and equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments 538,442 45,400 2,540 47,940 (120,021) 466,361
Income tax expense (benefit) 134,445 (10,000) 4,004 (5,996) (42,007) (k) 86,442

$ 403,997 $ 55,400 $ (1,464) $ 53,936 $ (78,014) $ 379,919

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 238

Income before equity in net
income of unconsolidated
investments
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments
(net of tax) 31,729 �  8,900 8,900 �  40,629

Net income from continuing
operations $ 435,726 $ 55,400 $ 7,436 $ 62,836 $ (78,014) $ 420,548

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 5.20 $ 0.73 $ 3.50
Diluted $ 5.17 $ 0.72 $ 3.46
Weighted average common
shares:
Basic 83,839 75,781 (39,383) (l) 120,237
Diluted 84,322 77,390 (40,315) (l) 121,397

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

118

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 239

Table of Contents

Albemarle Corporation

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(In thousands except per share data)

Historical
Effect of

Accounting
Change &

Reclassification
(Note 2)

Adjusted
Rockwood

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Albemarle
Corporation Rockwood

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4 and 5)
Net sales $ 1,204,564 $ 716,800 $ �  $ 716,800 $ �  $ 1,921,364
Cost of goods sold 801,602 391,900 (841) 391,059 4,323 (c,e) 1,196,984

Gross profit 402,962 324,900 841 325,741 (4,323) 724,380
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 145,115 219,500 (1,633) 217,867 34,448 (c,e,j) 397,430
Research and
development expenses 44,509 �  �  �  �  44,509
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates �  (4,800) 4,800 �  �  �
Asset write-down and
other �  1,700 �  1,700 �  1,700
Restructuring and other
charges, net 25,175 5,600 �  5,600 �  30,775

Operating income (loss) 188,163 102,900 (2,326) 100,574 (38,771) 249,966
Interest and financing
expenses (17,506) (27,800) �  (27,800) (23,157) (f) (68,463)
Other (expenses) income,
net 164 �  �  �  �  164
Foreign exchange gain on
financing activities, net �  5,800 �  5,800 �  5,800

Income before income
taxes and equity in net
income of unconsolidated
investments 170,821 80,900 (2,326) 78,574 (61,928) 187,467
Income tax expense 34,963 25,100 866 25,966 (21,675) (k) 39,254

Income before equity in
net income of
unconsolidated

$ 135,858 $ 55,800 $ (3,192) $ 52,608 $ (40,253) $ 148,213

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 240

investments
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated
investments (net of tax) 19,550 �  4,800 4,800 �  24,350

Net income from
continuing operations $ 155,408 $ 55,800 $ 1,608 $ 57,408 $ (40,253) $ 172,563

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.96 $ 0.76 $ 1.51
Diluted $ 1.95 $ 0.75 $ 1.50

Weighted average
common shares:
Basic 79,199 73,147 (38,014) (l) 114,332
Diluted 79,602 74,153 (38,410) (l) 115,345

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

119

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 241

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation
On July 15, 2014, Albemarle, Rockwood and Merger Sub entered into the merger agreement, under the terms of
which each outstanding share of Rockwood common stock (other than Rockwood excluded shares) will be converted
into the right to receive $50.65 in cash, without interest, and 0.4803 of a share of Albemarle common stock.